

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

# EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 06, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Temporary Presiding Officer)

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing)

Hon. Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -do

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Home Quarantine)

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 131-08-2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SOLICIT AND RECEIVE DONATIONS IN CASH, CHECK OR IN KIND IN SUPPORT OF THE MEASURES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO TO FIGHT COVID-19

Sponsors: Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Karina S. Gauani

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides among other things that "the local chief executive may, upon authority of the Sanggunian, negotiate and secure financial grants or donations in kind, in support of the basic services or facilities enumerated under Section 17 hereof, from local and foreign assistance agencies without necessity of securing clearance or approval therefor from any department agency, or office of the national government or from any higher local government unit;"

WHEREAS, His Excellency President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Proclamation No. 929 on March 16, 2020 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines in view of the escalating and continuous rise of confirmed COVID-19 cases despite government interventions;



WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the entire Luzon area was placed under enhanced community quarantine in response to the growing pandemic of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, due to the sudden increase of infected persons, the President issued Proclamation No. 929 declaring the Philippines under the State of Calamity;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao has adopted a number of measures to prevent the spread of COVID-19, one of which is the strict implementation of home quarantine which immobilizes the daily wage earners and non-food businesspersons;

WHEREAS, in view of the above situation, there are entities and individuals who signify their interest and willingness to extend assistance to the most affected and most vulnerable sector of the society, in kind and in cash through the City Government of Tuguegarao;

WHEREAS, in order to give credit and recognition to the sponsors and donors, a Resolution of Appreciation shall be given them following the list of sponsors and donors to be submitted to the Eighth City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to solicit and receive donations in cash, check or in kind in support of the measures of the City Government of Tuguegarao to fight COVID-19.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all monies/any form of assistance shall be properly receipted and inventoried by the Office of the City Treasurer, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures and shall accrue to the Trust Fund for the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic.

On motion of Hon. Arnel T. Arugay, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 131-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ne Sanggunian A

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: 4-6-2010

del

200